Committee: Executive & Finance Sponsor: Fishinghawk / Taylor MOd""’S

Assigned:  01/16/2014 Committee: 01/30/2014 Author:  Jody S. Reece
Request

An Act

LEGISLATIVE ACT 03-14

AN ACT AMENDING LEGISLATIVE ACT #21-13 AUTHORIZING THE
COMPREHENSIVE OPERATING BUDGET FOR FISCAL YEAR 2014 — Mod. 5;
AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY
BE IT ENACTED BY THE CHEROKEE NATION:

SECTION 1. TITLE AND CODIFICATION

This legislative act shall be titled and codified as “An Act Amending Legislative Act
#21-13 Authorizing the Comprehensive Operating Budget for FY 2014 — Mod. 5”.

SECTION 2. PURPOSE

The purpose of this amendment is to authorize and approve the use of funds, subject to the
availability of such funds, in accordance with Section 4, changing the amounts of certain cost
centers approved in the “Comprehensive Budget Act for Fiscal Year 2014 or subsequent
amendment. The cumulative total of the budget is increased by $ 1,702,224 for a total budget
authority of § 586,635,715. The following items are identified as components of such change:

Grants Received & Authorized per LA-21-13 (detail attached) $ ( 49,485)

Modification Request (see Section 4 below) 1.751.709
Cumulative change in budget authority $ 1.702.224

SECTION 3. LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

The provisions of compliance, policy of accountability, authorities and severability provided
in Legislative Act #21-13 are applicable to this amendment.

SECTION 4. FUNDING AUTHORIZATIONS

The changes reflect increases to cost centers set forth in the program budget justifications
incorporated herein. This modification request changes the total amount of the comprehensive
budget authorization by an increase of $ 1,751,709 to wit:

A. An increase in the General Fund budget authority of § 973.,197.

B. An increase in the Motor Vehicle Tax budget authority of $ 707,954.

C. Anincrease in the IHS — Self Goverance Health budget authority of $ 70,558.

Page 1 of 3




SECTION 5. PROVISIONS AS CUMULATIVE

The provisions of this Act shall be cumulative to existing law.

SECTION 6. SEVERABILITY

The provisions of this Act are severable and if any part or provision hereof shall be held
void the decision of the court so holding shall not affect or impair any of the remaining parts or
provisions of this Act.

SECTION 7. EFFECTIVE DATE: EMERGENCY DECLARED

It being immediately necessary for the welfare of the Cherokee Nation, the Council hereby
declares that an emergency exists, by reason whereof this Act shall take effect immediately upon
its approval and signatures.

SECTION 8. SELF-HELP CONTRIBUTIONS

To the extent that this Act involves programs or services to citizens of the Nation or others,
self-help contributions shall be required, unless specifically prohibited by the funding agency, or
a waiver is granted due to physical or mental incapacity of the participant to contribute.

Enacted by the Council of the Cherokee Nation on the 10" day of February, 2014

Tina Glory Jordan, S/f)ea]ﬁr
Council of the Cherokee Nation

ATTEST:

L>rﬂ)m ! ‘/)LMDA
Jodﬁ'l/?ishinghawk Secre

Council of the Cherokee Ndtion

Page 2 of 3



. . s / He F i
Approved and signed by the Principal Chief this D -~ dayof tebfuacy ,2014

Yy

Bill John Baker, Principal Chief

Cherokee Nation
ATTEST:
Chuck Hoskin, Jr., Secretary of State
Cherokee Nation
YEAS AND NAYS AS RECORDED:
Tina Glory-Jordan \_/‘-6 Q Harley Buzzard Abg eat
Joe Byrd Yeo Victoria Vazquez \I€CL
David Walkingstick Yea Dick Lay Yeu
Don Garvin Ye o Cara Cowan Watts Yea
David W. Thornton, Sr. Ve Lee Keener Yo
Janelle Fullbright Yee Janees Taylor Yeq
Frankie Hargis Yea Jack Baker Vea
Jodie Fishinghawk Veo Julia Coates Yeo
Curtis Snell Yea

Page 3 of 3



CHEROKEE NATION

PROPOSED FY 2014 AMENDMENT
Sorted by Funding Source

Data
Amend.
Ref# by FY 2014 Amend. Change | Expenses Total

Funding Source FS Program/Purpose Prior LA to Sources Change Net Change
45-USDA 1] 3454000 TERO USDA Forestry New 9,776 9,776 | $ -
2| 3454400 Arts Center RBEG New 157,388 157,388 | $ -

45-USDA Total $ 167,164 | $ 167,164 | $ -
50-US Department of Education | 3| 3506000 NACTEP [LA 21-13 (129,474) (129,474)| $ -
50-US Department of Education Total $ (129,474)] $ (129,474)| $ -
75-Federal Other 41 3751100 TERO SUM LA 21-13 23,102 23,1021 $ -
5| 3755000 Walking On LA 21-13 (110,277) (110,277)] $ -

75-Federal Other Total $ (87,175)| $ (87,175)| $ -
Grand Total $ (49,485)| $ (49,485)| $ -

Printed: 1/15/2014 1:55 PM

Grants Reporting Only

Jan Grants Operating FY2014 Pivot Table / FS_(Jan)_PT Prepared by Gaylon Thompson




CHEROKEE NATION

PROPOSED FY 2014 AMENDMENT
Sorted by Funding Source

Data
Amend.
Ref # by FY 2014 Amend. Change | Expenses Total

Funding Source FS Program/Purpose Prior LA to Sources Change Net Change
01-Cherokee Nation 1f 1010563 Economic Development LA 21-13 973,197 9731971 9% -
01-Cherokee Nation Total $ 973,197 | $ 973,197 | $ N
05-Vehicle Tax 2| 1051000 MVT Public Schools LA 21-13 237,963 237,963 | $ -
3] 1051010 MVT SHS LA 21-13 17,044 17,044 | § -

4] 1051011 MVT Head Start LA 21-13 (31,114) (31,114)] § -

5| 1051012 MVT Immersion LA 21-13 18,364 18,364 | $ -

6] 1051020 MVT Public School Coop LA 21-13 235,415 235415 $ -

7] 1052010 MVT Highways Admin LA 21-13 191,294 191294 | $ -

8| 1054100 MVT Local Law Enforcement LA 21-13 38,988 38,9881 % -

05-Vehicle Tax Total $ 707,954 | $ 707,954 | $ N
32-1HS - Self Governance Heal 8| 3324040 Meth and Suicide Prevention [LA 21-13 70,5658 70,558 | $ -
32-1HS - Self Governance Health Total $ 70,558 | $ 70,558 | 3 -
Grand Total $ 1,751,709 | $ 1,751,709 | $ -

Printed: 1/15/2014 1:58 PM

Operating Mod #5 Request

Jan Mod 5a Operating FY2014 Pivot Table / FS_(Rev5a)_PT

Prepared by Gaylon Thompson



7102/S1/) 8089y Apor

710Z0€L0 1sanbal z-popy ded @ G-pol JodO yIm 66V 19

66.°056°G89  $ Iejol pueio
deo angemwnd  080°'G16°86 (e1-z2-v1) |enden
18do aapeinuwINg G| /‘GE9‘98G (g1-12v) Bupelado
080°G16°36 jeyded [ejo
G6.°055°G89 s,pojNl Buipuad sayje jejo |

+930¢/L0 891 PSS L |ended z-pon

483 08/L0 89K PGG'L bay ded z-pon ounod 1z/ok  000'000'G [exded L-pony

493 08/10 60LLGL ) bay 1adO G-po 219'09¢'26 dVvO €1-22-V1

NOILLVITIONOOD3Y 1VLIdVO
s)sanbay Jueis UoN

015°9¢. $ 819v¥2'289 $ <veZ'6v8'0Z $ 162'95.CE $ 8.0°6£9'829 $ 821°186°C39 $ €yZ'6v8 0z $ 688°LEL'T99 |ejoL
0 601'081°02 474 0 692'2G10C 607081 °0C 000°009 601'085°61 ainog Buipuny syosloid [exde)d
0 000'059°C 0 0 000'0S9°C 000°059°2 0000592 0 80.nog Buipund 89IAISS 190Q
0 Liv'oLe 0 GE9'LL 9€8'v0¢ Liv'9le 000°Z1 L.¥'661L 80.nog Bulpun J8YI0
16109V 9/2'1€2') 0 0 9/2°1€2'L €lv'169°1L 000°0S¥ (YA WA A 902inog Buipuny ssudisjug
0 €82°'00%'V 0 0 £82'00v'v £€82'007'y 0 €82'007'y g Buipun |ood @sea jeulsiu)
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 @a1nog Bulpuny |0od 8buti4
100'692 0cLzLL'OY 0 0 0€LTLL'OY LE1L°186°0F 00%'89 L€L°216'0F 2ug Buipun |00d 1S0Q JoalIpuy|
0 9€8°198 0 ARG 2ey'z08 9€8°198 zez'est 719829 90.n0g Bulpund ejeAud
0 v08'€ey'L 0 10L'GZ) €01'862'} v08'€Ty'L 0 v08'€Ty'l 9015 Bulpung ewoyep|O o sje)s
0 196°G1G'2 0 090°GEL L06°08€°C 196'GLG°T 005 L9Y'GLGT @0.nog Buipund JoylQ [e1epe4
0 908079 0 v¥2'Ge9 295'89.°G 908'c0¥'9 0 908°€0¥'9 soinog Bulpuny JoqeT jo jdeg
0 18S5'V16°L 0 0L8'sLe 121'8S1°1 18G'V16°L 0 1ESV16°) 80inog Buipund vd3
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 21g Buipun speaoold BuisnoH
0 ¥89°122'SY 000°0G¥ 121'60L°L 20S°890°€Y ¥89°'122'SY LIg've £.¥'086'v s01nog Buipungd dnH
0 229'202') 0 660801 £25'660°) 229°'202°L ¥S1°29 91°0¥L L 8018 Buipun4 uopeonp3 jo ydeQ
0 99L LIS 2L 0 220'S1L ri1'928'91 991°L¥G'LL z6l'cy. 726'261'91 8oinog Buipund yasn
0 8G/.'¢y8'9¢e 000009 €e0'ov0‘e Gzl'e0z'ee 8G/°'€¥8'9¢ ¥68'9LG $98'9z¢ 9¢ 80.4n0g Bulpund [eseuss SHHA
0 00789 00¥'8¢ 0 000°0€ 0089 0 00789 9.5 Buipun Areuonaiosiq SHI
0 88/°'cce 0 690°'8€ 61.'v82 88/'cee 0 88.°2ce 215 Bulpund o0 A0S J|8S SHI
0 98€069'G 0 €898/¢ €0.°11€°G 98€'069'G 0 98€'069'G 245 Bulpung HI L A0D 48S SHI
0 61G',16'V¥e 000°059°C 25e's8e’ Ll 12€Tr6'vee 61G'21/6'v¥T ovl'se 6EV'6Y6 71T 1g Bugpun4 yijesH A09 Jes SHI
0 89.2'086'Gl 0 16585, 1/1°2ee'st 89.°086'G| 0 89/°086'S1 @0Inog Buipuny //#-20L1d 10d
0 18€'Ge8' Ly £78°66 928851 812°99G Ly 18€'GZ8' LY 0 18€'Ge8’ Ly IS pu uoyenodsuel] Jjo idaQ
0 ey rreee £/8'08 880 LYl LLP'919'eZ zev'vve‘ee 0 zev'rye'ee 218 Bulpuny speoy 09 i8S |0d
0 ¥80°262'V1 008‘0L 122'09Z°L 160°920‘cL 78026271 00962 ey LI L 80.1nog Bulpung A9 Jjes |0d
0 ¥56'869°C1 0 9/0'G6. 8/1'€06°L 1 $56'869°C1 0 7GG°869°C1 #01nog Bulpun4 [essuss |OQ
0 0e5°0L 0 0 0es0l 0eS0l 0 0€G°0l 82inog Bulpung pung jusuewed
0 208'vv9'8lL Gey'8Le'L Z1e'96¥y G90'0L6'9L 208'779'8lL 000°0S¥ 20876181 801g Buipund xe| ajoIysA JOJo
0 90°19v'eT 9/2'122'6 058°9v 1 026'980°71 970°'1L9¥'€Z 80L°2GeEl 8€6°€0L 0l 801G Buipun xe] s|en4 100
90¢€', 611'920°L6 98%'6.€'9 821 28V'y S0S'¥91°08 G2y'ee0’L6 228°06€‘L €0921968 80.nog Bulpun pepung Ajjequ L
L3N lejol INQ Sivjsueli] “dx3 “npuj dx3 10011Qq lelol U] siajsue.l] sanuaAay @0Inog buipung

10Z bVIA TVISId HOd

139dn4 3AISNIHIUdINOD



CHEROKEE NATION TRIBAL COUNCIL
Jody S. Reece, CPA, CIA,CMA
Executive Director of Financial Oversight

To: Jodie Fishinghawk, Chair, Executive & Finance Committee &
Janees Taylor, Co-Chair, Executive & Finance Committee

From: Jody S. Reece

CC: Executive & Finance Committee

Date: 01/16/2014
Re: Review of Operating Budget Modification #5 — T Otal $ 1 , 702 ,224

Per your request, | have reviewed the administration’s budget modification request for this month’s Executive &
Finance Committee Meeting. Below is a summary of my review:

A. December Grant Reporting:

Funding Source Reason Amount
USDA 2 — carryover reconciliations $ 167,164
US Dept of Educ 1 — carryover reconciliation & new award ( 129,474)
Federal Other 2 — carryover reconciliations ( 87.175)
TOTAL GRANTS $( 49.485)

General Fund Cash Match for Grants (1010315) — In the original budget of $2,300,072, there was $1,550,072 in
Cash Out: Grant Required and $750,000 in Appropriated for Cash Match for future grants.

Original Appropriated for Cash Match $ 750,000
Used: ICDBG Retail Incubator (3552600) (208.101) October reporting
Balance Available $ 541,899

B. MOD #5 Request - (9 budgets) Increase in budget authority - $ 1,751,709

1. Economic Development — 1010563 - General Fund: Modification requesting an increase in expenditure
authorization of $973,197. There is a small reduction related to carryover reconciliation; however,
$1,110,073 is additional revenue from an amendment to the MOU with CNB.

2. MVT Public Schools — 1051000 — General Fund-Vehicle Tax: Modification requesting an increase in
expenditure authorization of $237,963 related to the 2013 allocation of Motor Vehicle Tax Revenue, final
carryover, and balancing of previous estimates. The total 38% allocation to schools is $3,600,736 and the
new total for this budget is now $3,212,451. See budgets in items 3, 4, 5, and 6 below for other school
allocations.




3. MVT Sequoyah High School — 1051010 — General Fund-Vehicle Tax: Modification requesting an increase
in expenditure authorization of $17,044 related to the 2013 allocation of Motor Vehicle Tax Revenue, final
carryover, and balancing of previous estimates. The new total for this budget is now $107,044.

4. MVT Head Start — 1051011 — General Fund-Vehicle Tax: Modification requesting a decrease in
expenditure authorization of $31,114 related to the 2013 allocation of Motor Vehicle Tax Revenue, final
carryover, and balancing of previous estimates. The new total for this budget is now $82,381.

5. MVT Immersion — 1051012 — General Fund-Vehicle Tax: Modification requesting an increase in
expenditure authorization of $18,364 related to the 2013 allocation of Motor Vehicle Tax Revenue, final
carryover, and balancing of previous estimates. The new total for this budget is now $28,364.

8. MVT Public School Coop — 1051020 — General Fund-Vehicle Tax: Modification requesting an increase in
expenditure authorization of $235,415 related to the 2013 allocation of Motor Vehicle Tax Revenue, final
carryover, and balancing of previous estimates. The new total for this budget is now $570,159. This
budget is for the A-F scorecard assistance to public schools and is the 5% of 38% School allocation and
the matching 5% from General Fund. The matching amount from General Fund is reserved out of the
residual of the Motor Vehicle Tax that goes to General Fund.

7. MVT Highways Administration — 1051020 — General Fund-Vehicle Tax: Modification requesting an
increase in expenditure authorization of $235,415 related to the 2013 allocation of Motor Vehicle Tax
Revenue and balancing of previously estimated final carryover. The new total for this budget is now
$414,434 consisting of $224,922 carryover and $189,512 current allocation from 2013 vehicle tax
revenues. The allocation to roads is 20% of the total revenue and of this amount there is 90% budgeted for
construction presented in the capital mod package and this is for the 10% administration portion.

8. MVT Local Law Enforcement — 1054100 — General Fund-Vehicle Tax: Modification requesting an increase
in expenditure authorization of $38,988 related to the 2013 allocation of Motor Vehicle Tax Revenue and
balancing of previously estimated final carryover. The new total for this budget is now $328,988 consisting
of $36,719 carryover and $290,269 current allocation from 2013 vehicle tax revenues. The current
allocation for Law Enforcements is 20% of the “net” revenues. For this calculation, “net” revenues are after
tag office expenditures and after allocation to schools and roads.

9. Meth & Suicide Prevention — 3324040 — IHS Self Governance Health: Modification requesting an increase
in expenditure authorization of $70,558 for carryover reconciliation. The new total for this budget is now
$184,198.

Summary:
After reviewing the submission of Mod #5 by administration, | find no technical issues surrounding these requests,

nor do | have any concerns related to their respective carryover estimates. If | can provide any further information,
please do not hesitate to contact me.

Respectfully,

sy

Attachments

CCe

® Page-2-



